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1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1        Purpose 
 

This Assessment Methodology Report City Center Redevelopment Project Reallocation of Series 2017 
Bonds Debt (City Parcels) (“Assessment Methodology”) provides a system for the allocation of non-ad 
valorem special assessments securing the repayment of the Taxable Special Obligation Refunding 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2017 (“Series 2017 Bonds”). This Assessment Methodology effectively amends 
and restates the methodology described in Section 5.0 of the Consulting Engineers’ Report for the City 
of Port St. Lucie, Florida Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2008A (City Center Special 
Assessment District), dated November 19, 2008 (“2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report”) (see Exhibit 
A). This Assessment Methodology described herein has two goals: (1) quantifying the special benefits 
received by properties within the City Center Redevelopment Assessment Area (“City Center” or “City 
Center SAD” or “CC SAD”) as a result of the construction of the City’s improvements and facilities, and 
(2) equitably allocating the costs incurred by the City to provide these benefits to properties in City Center.   

 
The City of Port St. Lucie (“City”) implemented a capital improvement program (“CIP Project”) allowing 
for the development of property within the City Center.  The City funded its CIP Project through bond 
debt financing.  This bond debt was expected to be repaid from the proceeds of non-ad valorem special 
assessments levied on properties within the City Center.  These special assessments serve as liens 
against properties within the boundary of City Center that receive a special benefit from the CIP Project.  
This Assessment Methodology is designed to conform to the requirements of Chapters 170, 190, and 
197 of the Florida Statutes with respect to special assessments and is consistent with our understanding 
of the case law on this subject. 

 
1.2 Background 
 

As described in the 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report1, due to the failures of the initial development 
of the City Center between 2006 and 2008, the City intended on redevelopment of approximately 67.8 
acres. Unfortunately, the redevelopment plan via the 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report also was 
unsuccessful.  

 
 

1 Consulting Engineers’ Report for the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2008A (City Center Special Assessment District), 
dated November 19, 2008 (“2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report”), Culpepper and Terpening, Inc. and Camp Dresser & Mckee, Inc. 
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As described in the Offering Statement, “City of Port St. Lucie, Florida Taxable Special Obligation 
Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2017” additional history of the City Center and the Series 2017 Bonds 
is described herein.  
 

 The Series 2017 Bonds were issued to provide funds, together with other legally available funds, 
to (i) advance refund all of the City’s outstanding Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 
2008A (City Center Special Assessment District) (the “Series 2008A Bonds”) and pay (ii) pay 
costs and expenses of issuing the Series 2017 Bonds.  

 
 The net proceeds of the Series 2008A Bonds were used by the City to (i) fund and defease all 

of the City’s outstanding $21,185,000 Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2006A (City Center 
Special Assessment District) (the “Series 2006A Bonds”), (ii) purchase a reserve account credit 
facility to fund a reserve account in the amount of the reserve account requirement, (iii) pay 
certain expenses related to the issuance and sale of the Series 2008A Bonds and (iv) fund 
interest on the Series 2008A Bonds through January 1, 2011. 

 
 The proceeds of the Series 2006A Bonds were used to finance the costs of constructing 

roadway, potable water facilities, wastewater facilities and stormwater facilities (the “Project”) in 
connection with the development of the City Center Special Assessment District (the “City Center 
SAD”). 

 
 The Project is included within the City Center Redevelopment Project which was a phased 

project that included property assemblage, the construction of a Civic Center providing 
recreational and banquet facilities, an interactive play fountain, performance stage and multiple 
parking garages. The first phase of the City Center Redevelopment Project was completed in 
2009 and included the Civic Center, fountain, performance stage and parking garages. 
Completion of the remaining phases of the City Center Redevelopment Project did not occur. 
The initial developer did not pay the special assessments pledged to the debt service for the 
Series 2008A Bonds, however such parcels were subsequently sold. The City pledged to make 
the debt service payments if the assessments were not paid. Because the City Center 
Redevelopment Project remained incomplete, the City provided $1,747,000 for debt service on 
the Series 2008A Bonds in Fiscal Year 2015-2016. 

 
 The Series 2008A Bonds were defeased upon the issuance of the Series 2018 Bonds and that 

portion of the Series 2008A Bonds maturing on or after July 1, 2019 were called for redemption 
prior to their maturity on July 1, 2018 at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount 
thereof, plus accrued interest to the redemption date and paid from the Escrow Fund. The Series 
2008A Bonds maturing on July 1, 2017 and July 1, 2018 were paid at their respective maturities. 

 
Currently, the City Center Redevelopment Area is poised for redevelopment.  At this time, there are 23 
parcels (totaling 21.94 acres) remaining subject to special assessment associated with the Series 2017 
Bonds consistent with the 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report. Of these 23 parcels, 22 parcels (totaling 
21.00 acres) are owned by the City with one (1) parcel controlled by a private entity. It’s important to note 
that ten (10) other parcels were originally subject to special assessments but were paid off in full in March 
2017. 
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This Assessment Methodology provides a methodology to reallocate the remaining Series 2017 Bonds 
among the City-owned parcels that received a special benefit from the installation of the CIP Project.  It 
is the City’s debt-funded capital infrastructure improvements that allowed for and will allow for the 
development of the City Center. By making development of the lands within City Center possible, the 
City creates benefits to these lands within the City Center.  The methodology described herein reallocates 
the City’s debt to the city-owned City Center lands. 

 
1.3 Projected Land Use Plan for City Center Redevelopment Area 

 
As detailed in the 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report, the development plan for City Center envisioned 
a mixed-use development.  Table 1 summarizes that information. Currently the City is considering 
alternative redevelopment plans of lands within the City Center which would ultimately alter the 
information detailed in Table 1; however, no specific decisions have been made as to final development 
uses and totals.  
 

Table 1. Development Plan City Center 
 

Description Units or SQ FT 
Residential (units) 1,125 
Retail (sq ft) 253,820 
Office (sq ft) 247,000 
Civic Center (sq ft) 100,000 
Police Substation (sq ft) TBD 
Government Services Bldg (sq ft) TBD 
Civic Plaza TBD 

    Source: 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report 

   
 

1.4 CIP Project - Infrastructure Installation 
 

The 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report detailed the elements of the CIP Project. Table 2 summarizes 
the CIP Project with an estimated cost of $26,178,927.  
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Table 2. City Center CIP Project Summary 
 

Category Total 
Construction/Contribution Costs (including Contingency)  
Roadways $8,069,037 
Stormwater $6,990,115 
Water $3,265,667 
Wastewater $1,784,887 

Subtotal $20,109,706 

  
Other Costs to be Recovered Through Prepayment  
Technical Services $2,200,000 
City Administrative Costs $127,004 
Legal $16,977 
Series 2006 Bonds Defeasance Costs $3,201,661 

Subtotal $5,545,642 

  
Total Deposit to the Net Cash Escrow Fund $25,655,348 

  
Plus: Tax Collector's Fee $523,579 

  
Total $26,178,927 

     Source: 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report 

 

1.5 Requirements of a Valid Assessment Methodology 
 
In PFM Financial Advisors LLC, the Assessment Consultant’s (“PFM” and/or “AC”) experience, there are 
two primary requirements for special assessments to be valid under Florida law.  First, the properties 
assessed must receive a special benefit from the improvements paid for via the assessments.  Second, 
the assessments must be fairly and reasonably allocated to the properties being assessed. If these two 
characteristics of valid special assessments are adhered to, Florida law provides some latitude to 
legislative bodies, such as the City Center’s Special Assessment District’s Board of Supervisors, in 
approving special assessments.  Indeed, Florida courts have found that the mathematical perfection of 
calculating special benefit is impossible, and, accordingly, a special assessment is valid as long as there 
is a logical relationship between the services provided and the benefit to real property.  A court must give 
deference to the District’s determinations regarding the levy of special assessments, and such special 
assessments are only invalid if the District’s determinations are found to be arbitrary.  
 

1.6 Special Benefits and General Benefits 
 

Improvements undertaken by City created both special benefits and general benefits to property owners 
located within and surrounding the City Center.  However, in PFM’s opinion, the general benefits to the 
public at large are incidental in nature and are readily distinguishable from the special benefits which 
accrue to property located within City Center.  It is the City’s CIP that enables properties within City 
Center to be developed.  Without the City’s CIP there would be no infrastructure to support development 
of land within City Center.  Without these improvements, development of property in City Center would 
not be permitted. 
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The infrastructure improvements included in the CIP Project create both: (1) special benefits to the 
developable property within City Center and (2) general benefits to properties outside City Center.  
However, as discussed below, these general benefits are incidental in nature and are readily 
distinguishable from the special benefits which accrue to the developable property within City Center.  
The CIP Project described in 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report enables the developable property 
within City Center to be developed. Without the CIP, there would be no infrastructure to support 
development of the developable property within City Center.   
 
 

2.0 Series 2017 Bonds Plan of Finance and Series 2017 Bonds Remaining 
 
As described above, the Series 2017 Bonds refunded the Series 2008A Bonds which were used to 
defease the Series 2006A Bonds.  At the time of issuance, the City’s Series 2017 Bonds had a total par 
value of $22,350,000, as shown in Table 3 below.  Table 4 summarizes the amortization of the Series 
2017 Bonds. 

 
Table 3. Series 2017 Bonds Sources and Uses 

 
Sources of Funds   
Par Amount of Series 2017 Bonds $22,345,000 
Available City Moneys $7,300,000 
TOTAL Sources $29,645,000 

 
Uses of Funds  
Deposit to Escrow Fund $29,449,028 
Costs of Issuance $195,972 
TOTAL Uses $29,645,000 

Source: Series 2017 Bonds Offering Document 
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Table 4. Series 2017 Bonds Amortization Summary 
 

Maturity (July 1) Principal Rates Price Bond Type 
2017 $705,000.00 1.250% 100.00 Serial 
2018 $905,000.00 1.892% 100.00 Serial 
2019 $925,000.00 1.992% 100.00 Serial 
2020 $945,000.00 2.248% 100.00 Serial 
2021 $970,000.00 2.517% 100.00 Serial 
2022 $1,000,000.00 2.817% 100.00 Serial 
2023 $1,025,000.00 3.004% 100.00 Serial 
2024 $1,060,000.00 3.254% 100.00 Serial 
2025 $1,095,000.00 3.348% 100.00 Serial 
2026 $1,135,000.00 3.498% 100.00 Serial 
2027 $1,180,000.00 3.598% 100.00 Serial 
2028 $1,225,000.00 3.748% 100.00 Serial 
2029 $1,275,000.00 3.848% 100.00 Serial 
2030 $1,325,000.00 3.998% 100.00 Serial 
2031 $1,385,000.00 4.148% 100.00 Serial 
2032 $1,445,000.00 4.248% 100.00 Serial 
2033 $1,510,000.00 4.357% 100.00 Term - 2035 
2034 $1,580,000.00 4.357% 100.00 Term - 2035 
2035 $1,655,000.00 4.357% 100.00 Term - 2035 

TOTAL $22,345,000.00       

Source: Series 2017 Bonds Offering Document 
 

As of the date of this Assessment Methodology, the Series 2017 Bonds have an outstanding balance of 
$14,810,000.   A summary of the Series 2017 Bonds allocation is provided in Table 5. 

 
Table 5. Series 2017 Bonds Remaining Summary 

 
Series 2017 PAR Remaining (as of July 10, 2024) $14,810,000.00 
CC SAD Parcels Principal Remaining (City Parcels - 22) $14,045,150.07 
CC SAD Parcels Principal Remaining (Private Parcels - 1) $145,865.59 
Unallocated Series 2017 Bonds (City of Port St. Lucie) $618,984.34 
CC SAD Parcels Principal Remaining $14,191,015.66 

  
CC SAD Parcels Principal Remaining (City Parcels - 22) $14,045,150.07 
CC SAD Parcels (Acres) 21.00 
CC SAD - Principal Remaining Per Acre $668,689.30 

Source: City of Port St. Lucie 
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3.0 Assessment Methodology 
 
3.1 Allocation of Specific Assessments – 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report 
 

Section 5.0 of the 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report details the allocation methodology, which 
prescribed the allocation of each element of the CIP: 1) roadway, 2) stormwater, 3) water and 4) 
wastewater via separate analysis to each parcel based on a combination of its acreage and estimated 
development program.  These four allocations were then combined on a parcel-by-parcel basis resulting 
in allocations of varying amounts (see Table 12, 2008 Methodology Engineer’s Report). 

 
3.2 Reallocation of Specific Assessments 
 

The details of the remaining Series 2017 Bonds are provided in Table 5.  The principal and related 
assessments to secure the remaining Series 2017 Bonds will be allocated among the 23 parcels subject 
to assessment. As summarized in Table 5, 22 parcels are owned by the City with one (1) parcel owned 
by a private entity. Currently, a portion of the remaining Series 2017 Bonds are allocated among the 23 
parcels as prescribed in Section 3.1.   Based on the Series 2017 Bonds Bond Resolution, the City has 
the ability to reallocate its collective bond debt among the 22 City-owned parcels. 

 
As noted above, as long as two basic principles are adhered to, Florida law generally allows the City 
Center SAD Board some latitude in determining the appropriate methodology to allocate the costs of its 
CIP to benefiting properties in the City Center SAD.  The two principles are: (1) the properties being 
assessed must receive a special benefit from the CIP and (2) the assessments allocated to each property 
must be fairly and reasonably apportioned among the benefiting properties.   
 
In allocating special assessments to benefiting property, Florida governments have used a variety of 
methods including, but not limited to, front footage, area, trip rates, equivalent residential units (“ERU”), 
dwelling units, and acreage.  The use of acreage to estimate the benefit derived from infrastructure 
improvements is recognized as a simple, fair, and reasonable method for apportioning benefit.  In this 
case, the City will be allocating its remaining Series 2017 Bonds principal and associated annual debt 
service among the 21.00 acres.  
 
Table 6 details the current allocation as well as the reallocation of Series 2017 Bonds principal among 
all 23 parcels. As the data shows, the reallocation of City-owned Series 2017 Bonds debt results in seven 
(7) parcels receiving an increase in assessment levels. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9

Table 6. Reallocation of Series 2017 Bonds Principal 
 

Account Number Certified Roll Owner Name Acres Note 

Remaining 
Principal (2023 / 

2024) 

Updated Series 
2017 Principal 

Reallocation 
Parcel Increase 

/ (Decrease) 
3435-803-0008-000/6 B Davis Ventures LLC 0.94   $145,865.59 $145,865.59 $0.00  
3435-803-0009-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 1.31   $145,865.63 $874,645.61 $728,779.98  
3435-803-0010-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 1.41   $145,865.63 $940,177.16 $794,311.53  
3435-803-0013-000/4 Port St Lucie City of 0.14   $133,855.72 $96,291.26 ($37,564.46) 
3435-803-0014-000/1 Port St Lucie City of 1.32   $317,240.64 $884,675.94 $567,435.30  
3435-803-0016-000/5 Port St Lucie City of 0.12   $113,694.19 $80,911.41 ($32,782.78) 
3435-803-0017-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 0.04   $10,774.30 $28,753.64 $17,979.34  
3435-803-0018-000/9 Port St Lucie City of 0.18   $165,462.01 $119,026.70 ($46,435.31) 
3435-803-0019-000/6 Port St Lucie City of 0.22   $214,160.23 $147,111.65 ($67,048.58) 
3435-803-0020-000/6 Port St Lucie City of 0.41   $685,512.83 $271,487.86 ($414,024.97) 
3435-803-0021-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 0.24   $401,308.38 $159,148.05 ($242,160.33) 
3435-803-0023-000/7 Port St Lucie City of 0.26   $223,737.43 $171,184.46 ($52,552.97) 
3435-803-0024-000/4 Port St Lucie City of 0.47   $751,309.16 $315,621.35 ($435,687.81) 
3435-803-0025-000/1 Port St Lucie City of 0.26   $223,737.43 $171,184.46 ($52,552.97) 
3435-803-0027-000/5 Port St Lucie City of 0.74   $579,350.27 $492,155.33 ($87,194.94) 
3435-803-0028-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 1.64   $1,284,158.93 $1,093,975.70 ($190,183.23) 
3435-803-0032-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 2.53   $874,462.04 $1,693,121.31 $818,659.27  
3435-803-0035-000/4 Port St Lucie City of 1.84   $1,021,099.98 $1,230,388.31 $209,288.33  
3435-803-0037-000/8 Port St Lucie City of 0.78   $702,937.22 $518,234.21 ($184,703.01) 
3435-803-0038-000/5 Port St Lucie City of 1.34   $320,592.63 $895,374.97 $574,782.34  
3435-803-0039-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 2.31   $2,728,077.88 $1,542,666.22 ($1,185,411.66) 
3435-803-0040-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 0.92   $983,149.43 $611,850.71 ($371,298.72) 
3435-803-0043-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 2.55   $2,018,798.11 $1,707,163.78 ($311,634.33) 
3435-803-0011-000/0 Port St Lucie City of 1.43 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3435-803-0012-000/7 Port St Lucie City of 0.19 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3435-803-0015-000/8 Port St Lucie City of 0.12 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3435-803-0022-000/0 Port St Lucie City of 1.28 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3435-803-0026-000/8 Port St Lucie City of 1.35 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3435-803-0029-000/9 Port St Lucie City of 0.63 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3435-803-0036-000/1 Port St Lucie City of 0.68 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3435-803-0041-000/9 Port St Lucie City of 1.43 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3435-803-0042-000/6 Port St Lucie City of 0.40 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3435-803-0044-000/0 Port St Lucie City of 5.62 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Unallocated Series 2017 Balance Port St Lucie City of -   $618,984.34 $618,984.34 $0.00 
      TOTAL $14,810,000.00 $14,810,000.00   

Source: City of Port St. Lucie and PFM Financial Advisors LLC 
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4.0 Assessment Roll 
 

Given the status of development at City Center, Exhibit B includes the updated assessment roll with the 
reallocation of assessments on an acreage basis among the remaining 22 City-owned parcels and the 
one (1) private parcel. Exhibit B also includes the estimated net annual assessments for each parcel 
through maturity in 2035 based on the most recent amortization schedule provided by the City.  Note 
that the annual assessments as provided in Exhibit B exclude any additional fees associated with early 
payment discount and collection costs as applied when using the uniform method of collection via the 
St. Lucie County Property Appraiser. The assessment roll includes parcel information regarding all lots 
that were or are currently subject to Series 2017 Bonds special assessments as provided by the City and 
Port St. Lucie County Property Appraiser.  
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Exhibit A – 2008 Methodology and Engineer’s Report 
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Exhibit B – Assessment Roll 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Account Number Certified Roll Owner Name Acreage Note
Remaining Principal 

(2023 / 2024)

Updated Series 
2017 Principal 

Reallocation
Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/25

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/26

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/27

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/28

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/29

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/30

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/31

3435-803-0008-000/6 B Davis Ventures LLC 0.94 $145,865.59 $145,865.59 $16,618.84 $16,651.73 $16,703.90 $16,728.96 $16,769.21 $16,778.45 $16,847.65
3435-803-0009-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 1.31 $145,865.63 $874,645.61 $99,650.59 $99,847.81 $100,160.68 $100,310.90 $100,552.27 $100,607.66 $101,022.63
3435-803-0010-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 1.41 $145,865.63 $940,177.16 $107,116.77 $107,328.76 $107,665.07 $107,826.55 $108,086.00 $108,145.55 $108,591.61
3435-803-0013-000/4 Port St Lucie City of 0.14 $133,855.72 $96,291.26 $10,970.71 $10,992.42 $11,026.86 $11,043.40 $11,069.97 $11,076.07 $11,121.76
3435-803-0014-000/1 Port St Lucie City of 1.32 $317,240.64 $884,675.94 $100,793.37 $100,992.85 $101,309.31 $101,461.25 $101,705.39 $101,761.42 $102,181.15
3435-803-0016-000/5 Port St Lucie City of 0.12 $113,694.19 $80,911.41 $9,218.44 $9,236.69 $9,265.63 $9,279.53 $9,301.85 $9,306.98 $9,345.37
3435-803-0017-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 0.04 $10,774.30 $28,753.64 $3,275.98 $3,282.46 $3,292.74 $3,297.68 $3,305.62 $3,307.44 $3,321.08
3435-803-0018-000/9 Port St Lucie City of 0.18 $165,462.01 $119,026.70 $13,561.01 $13,587.85 $13,630.43 $13,650.87 $13,683.72 $13,691.26 $13,747.73
3435-803-0019-000/6 Port St Lucie City of 0.22 $214,160.23 $147,111.65 $16,760.80 $16,793.97 $16,846.60 $16,871.86 $16,912.46 $16,921.78 $16,991.57
3435-803-0020-000/6 Port St Lucie City of 0.41 $685,512.83 $271,487.86 $30,931.30 $30,992.52 $31,089.63 $31,136.26 $31,211.18 $31,228.37 $31,357.18
3435-803-0021-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 0.24 $401,308.38 $159,148.05 $18,132.14 $18,168.03 $18,224.96 $18,252.29 $18,296.21 $18,306.29 $18,381.79
3435-803-0023-000/7 Port St Lucie City of 0.26 $223,737.43 $171,184.46 $19,503.48 $19,542.08 $19,603.31 $19,632.71 $19,679.95 $19,690.80 $19,772.01
3435-803-0024-000/4 Port St Lucie City of 0.47 $751,309.16 $315,621.35 $35,959.54 $36,030.71 $36,143.61 $36,197.82 $36,284.92 $36,304.91 $36,454.65
3435-803-0025-000/1 Port St Lucie City of 0.26 $223,737.43 $171,184.46 $19,503.48 $19,542.08 $19,603.31 $19,632.71 $19,679.95 $19,690.80 $19,772.01
3435-803-0027-000/5 Port St Lucie City of 0.74 $579,350.27 $492,155.33 $56,072.50 $56,183.48 $56,359.53 $56,444.05 $56,579.87 $56,611.04 $56,844.54
3435-803-0028-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 1.64 $1,284,158.93 $1,093,975.70 $124,639.43 $124,886.10 $125,277.43 $125,465.31 $125,767.21 $125,836.50 $126,355.53
3435-803-0032-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 2.53 $874,462.04 $1,693,121.31 $192,901.60 $193,283.37 $193,889.02 $194,179.81 $194,647.05 $194,754.29 $195,557.58
3435-803-0035-000/4 Port St Lucie City of 1.84 $1,021,099.98 $1,230,388.31 $140,181.26 $140,458.69 $140,898.82 $141,110.13 $141,449.67 $141,527.60 $142,111.35
3435-803-0037-000/8 Port St Lucie City of 0.78 $702,937.22 $518,234.21 $59,043.74 $59,160.59 $59,345.97 $59,434.97 $59,577.99 $59,610.81 $59,856.68
3435-803-0038-000/5 Port St Lucie City of 1.34 $320,592.63 $895,374.97 $102,012.34 $102,214.23 $102,534.52 $102,688.30 $102,935.39 $102,992.10 $103,416.90
3435-803-0039-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 2.31 $2,728,077.88 $1,542,666.22 $175,759.87 $176,107.72 $176,659.55 $176,924.50 $177,350.22 $177,447.92 $178,179.83
3435-803-0040-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 0.92 $983,149.43 $611,850.71 $69,709.70 $69,847.66 $70,066.53 $70,171.62 $70,340.46 $70,379.21 $70,669.50
3435-803-0043-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 2.55 $2,018,798.11 $1,707,163.78 $194,501.50 $194,886.44 $195,497.11 $195,790.31 $196,261.42 $196,369.55 $197,179.50
3435-803-0011-000/0 Port St Lucie City of 1.43 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3435-803-0012-000/7 Port St Lucie City of 0.19 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3435-803-0015-000/8 Port St Lucie City of 0.12 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3435-803-0022-000/0 Port St Lucie City of 1.28 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3435-803-0026-000/8 Port St Lucie City of 1.35 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3435-803-0029-000/9 Port St Lucie City of 0.63 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3435-803-0036-000/1 Port St Lucie City of 0.68 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3435-803-0041-000/9 Port St Lucie City of 1.43 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3435-803-0042-000/6 Port St Lucie City of 0.40 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3435-803-0044-000/0 Port St Lucie City of 5.62 paid off 3/28/17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Unallocated Series 2017 Balance Port St Lucie City of - $618,984.34 $618,984.34 $70,522.46 $70,662.03 $70,883.44 $70,989.75 $71,160.57 $71,199.77 $71,493.45

TOTAL $14,810,000.00 $14,810,000.00 $1,687,340.86 $1,690,680.26 $1,695,977.96 $1,698,521.56 $1,702,608.56 $1,703,546.56 $1,710,573.06



Account Number Certified Roll Owner Name Acreage Note
3435-803-0008-000/6 B Davis Ventures LLC 0.94
3435-803-0009-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 1.31
3435-803-0010-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 1.41
3435-803-0013-000/4 Port St Lucie City of 0.14
3435-803-0014-000/1 Port St Lucie City of 1.32
3435-803-0016-000/5 Port St Lucie City of 0.12
3435-803-0017-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 0.04
3435-803-0018-000/9 Port St Lucie City of 0.18
3435-803-0019-000/6 Port St Lucie City of 0.22
3435-803-0020-000/6 Port St Lucie City of 0.41
3435-803-0021-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 0.24
3435-803-0023-000/7 Port St Lucie City of 0.26
3435-803-0024-000/4 Port St Lucie City of 0.47
3435-803-0025-000/1 Port St Lucie City of 0.26
3435-803-0027-000/5 Port St Lucie City of 0.74
3435-803-0028-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 1.64
3435-803-0032-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 2.53
3435-803-0035-000/4 Port St Lucie City of 1.84
3435-803-0037-000/8 Port St Lucie City of 0.78
3435-803-0038-000/5 Port St Lucie City of 1.34
3435-803-0039-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 2.31
3435-803-0040-000/2 Port St Lucie City of 0.92
3435-803-0043-000/3 Port St Lucie City of 2.55
3435-803-0011-000/0 Port St Lucie City of 1.43 paid off 3/28/17
3435-803-0012-000/7 Port St Lucie City of 0.19 paid off 3/28/17
3435-803-0015-000/8 Port St Lucie City of 0.12 paid off 3/28/17
3435-803-0022-000/0 Port St Lucie City of 1.28 paid off 3/28/17
3435-803-0026-000/8 Port St Lucie City of 1.35 paid off 3/28/17
3435-803-0029-000/9 Port St Lucie City of 0.63 paid off 3/28/17
3435-803-0036-000/1 Port St Lucie City of 0.68 paid off 3/28/17
3435-803-0041-000/9 Port St Lucie City of 1.43 paid off 3/28/17
3435-803-0042-000/6 Port St Lucie City of 0.40 paid off 3/28/17
3435-803-0044-000/0 Port St Lucie City of 5.62 paid off 3/28/17
Unallocated Series 2017 Balance Port St Lucie City of -

TOTAL

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/32

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/33

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/34

Series 2017 Est. 
Annual DS 7/35

$16,872.77 $16,908.39 $16,949.85 $17,010.51
$101,173.24 $101,386.82 $101,635.41 $101,999.17
$108,753.50 $108,983.08 $109,250.30 $109,641.31
$11,138.34 $11,161.85 $11,189.22 $11,229.27

$102,333.49 $102,549.51 $102,800.96 $103,168.89
$9,359.30 $9,379.06 $9,402.05 $9,435.70
$3,326.03 $3,333.05 $3,341.23 $3,353.18

$13,768.22 $13,797.29 $13,831.12 $13,880.62
$17,016.91 $17,052.83 $17,094.64 $17,155.82
$31,403.93 $31,470.22 $31,547.38 $31,660.29
$18,409.20 $18,448.06 $18,493.29 $18,559.48
$19,801.49 $19,843.29 $19,891.95 $19,963.14
$36,509.00 $36,586.07 $36,675.78 $36,807.04
$19,801.49 $19,843.29 $19,891.95 $19,963.14
$56,929.29 $57,049.46 $57,189.34 $57,394.03

$126,543.90 $126,811.04 $127,121.97 $127,576.95
$195,849.12 $196,262.56 $196,743.78 $197,447.94
$142,323.22 $142,623.66 $142,973.36 $143,485.07
$59,945.92 $60,072.47 $60,219.76 $60,435.29

$103,571.08 $103,789.72 $104,044.20 $104,416.58
$178,445.47 $178,822.17 $179,260.62 $179,902.21
$70,774.86 $70,924.27 $71,098.17 $71,352.63

$197,473.46 $197,890.33 $198,375.54 $199,085.54
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$71,600.03 $71,751.18 $71,927.11 $72,184.54
$1,713,123.26 $1,716,739.66 $1,720,948.96 $1,727,108.36


